NOTICE TO BIDDERS

INC. VILLAGE OF PLANDOME

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that sealed bids are sought and requested for the furnishing of all materials and doing all the work necessary in accordance with plans and specifications for **ROAD REPAIR & RESURFACING WILLETS LANE - Project No. 1**-2022-PL in the Village of Plandome.

The sealed bids must be made upon the form of bid furnished and will be received at the Office of the Village Clerk, Village of Plandome, 65 South Drive, in Plandome, until **12:00 pm** (noon) **on March 10, 2022,** at which time the bids will be publicly opened by the Village Clerk and read aloud. Bids must be submitted in sealed envelopes, addressed to the Board of Trustees of the Village of Plandome, and shall bear on the face thereof the name and address of the bidder and shall be clearly marked "<u>Bid Submission Project No. 1-2022-PL</u>". Bids may be mailed or delivered to the Village of Plandome, 65 South Drive, Plandome, New York, 11030, but must arrive on or before the time above specified.

The bid documents, including specifications, instructions to bidders, form of bid, and form of contract, will be available at the Village office, 65 South Drive, in Plandome, starting **February 17, 2022**. A non-refundable fee of fifty dollars (\$50) made payable to the Village of Plandome will be required for a copy of the bid documents. Bidders may contact the Village at 516-627-1748.

Each bid must be accompanied by a certified check or bid bond in a sum equal to five (5%) percent of the bid amount, made payable to the "Village of Plandome", as assurance that the bid is made in good faith.

The Village of Plandome reserves the right to reject any or all bids, waive any informalities, and to accept such bid which, in its opinion, is in the best interest of the Village.

BY ORDER OF THE VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES Village of Plandome, NY Barbara Peebles Village Clerk/Treasurer

Dated: February 11, 2022